
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

AGENDA  
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 

 
Date: Monday, 19 October 2020 
  
Time: 6.00 pm 
  
Venue: Microsoft Teams Virtual Meeting 

 
 
Members:  
Councillor J E Butts (Chairman) 

 
Councillor S D Martin (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors S Cunningham 

P J Davies 

T Davies 

Mrs T L Ellis 

J G Kelly 

 
Deputies: I Bastable 

J S Forrest 

Mrs C Heneghan 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

 

1. Apologies  

2. Chairman's Announcements  

3. Minutes (Pages 5 - 8) 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee 
meeting held on the 25 November 2019. 
 

4. Declarations of Interest and Disclosures of Advice or Directions  

 To receive any declarations of interest from members in accordance with Standing 
Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct. 
 

5. Deputations  

 To receive any deputations of which notice has been lodged. 
 

6. Annual Report of the Audit and Governance Committee (Pages 9 - 22) 

 To consider the annual report by the Head of Finance and Audit on the work of the 
Audit and Governance Committee during 2019/20 and the proposed work 
programme for 2020/21. 
 

7. External Audits Annual Certification Report (Pages 23 - 26) 

 To consider a report by the Head of Housing and Benefits on the findings from the 
2018/19 certification work carried out by the External Auditors (KPMG). 
 

8. Counter Fraud Annual Report (Pages 27 - 38) 

 To consider the Annual Counter Fraud Report by the Head of Finance and Audit. 
 

9. External Audits Annual Plan and Fee (Pages 39 - 92) 

 To consider a report by the Deputy Chief Executive Officer on the External Auditor’s 
Annual Plan of Work for 2020/21 and proposed Fee for the audit of the 2019/20 
accounts. 
 
 

10. First Year Review of the New Procurement and Contract Procedure Rules 
(Pages 93 - 114) 

 To receive a presentation from the Head of Finance and Audit and Head of 
Democratic Services reviewing the effectiveness of the recent changes to the 
Procurement and Contract Procedure Rules. 
 

11. Head of Audits Annual Opinion 2019/20 (Pages 115 - 132) 

 To consider the Head of Audits Opinion report by the Head of Finance and Audit. 
 
 
 

Page 2



 

 

12. Annual Governance Statement (Pages 133 - 166) 

 To consider a report by the Head of Finance and Audit on the 2019/20 Council’s 
Annual Governance Statement. 
 

13. Internal Audit Annual Plan 2020/21 (Pages 167 - 174) 

 To consider a report by the Head of Finance and Audit on the Internal Audit Plan for 
2020/21. 
 

14. Internal Audit Progress Report (Pages 175 - 210) 

 To consider a report by the Head of Finance and Audit on the findings arising from 
the latest internal audit work to be finalised and the progress being made on 
delivering the internal audit plan for 2020/21. 
 

 
P GRIMWOOD 
Chief Executive Officer 
 
Civic Offices 
www.fareham.gov.uk  
09 October 2020 

 
 
 

For further information please contact: 
Democratic Services, Civic Offices, Fareham, PO16 7AZ 

Tel:01329 236100 
democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk 

Page 3

http://www.fareham.gov.uk/
tel:01329
mailto:democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk




 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Audit and Governance Committee 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Monday, 25 November 2019 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 

PRESENT:  

Councillor J E Butts (Chairman) 
 

Councillor S D Martin (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors: P J Davies, T Davies, Mrs T L Ellis and J G Kelly 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

I Bastable, J S Forrest, S Cunningham and Mrs K K Trott (for 
Item 7) 
 

 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

 25 November 2019 

 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
An apology of absence was received from Councillor Mrs C Heneghan. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes from the Audit and Governance Committee 
meeting held on the 23 September 2019 be confirmed and signed as a correct 
record.  
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no announcements made at this meeting. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISCLOSURES OF ADVICE OR 
DIRECTIONS  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations made at this meeting. 
 

6. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
RESOLVED that in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972 the 
Public and Press were excluded, as the Committee considered that it is not in 
the public interest to consider the matter in public on the grounds that the 
presentation on Cyber Security will disclose exempt information, as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of the schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
 

7. RISK MANAGEMENT - CYBER SECURITY  
 
The Committee considered a confidential presentation on the Council’s Cyber 
Security Risks Management arrangements delivered by the Technical 
Infrastructure Manager.  
 
At the invitation of the Chairman Councillors I Bastable, Mrs K Trott, J Forrest  
S Cunningham joined in discussions on this item. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee noted the contents of the presentation. 
 
THE MEETING CONTINUED IN PUBLIC SESSION 
 
 

8. TREASURY MANAGEMENT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Deputy Chief Executive Officer 
which sets out the mid-year review of the treasury management activity up to 
30 September 2019. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee notes the contents of the report. 

Page 6



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

 25 November 2019 

 

 

 
9. CONSTITUTION ANNUAL REVIEW  

 
The Committee considered a report by the Deputy Monitoring Officer which 
provided the annual review of the Council’s Constitution.  
 
The Committee discussed the Standing Orders with Respect of Meetings and 
asked for clarification regarding Standing Order 14. The Committee asked for 
more details on the procedure for giving notice of a Motion to Council and also 
the process to enable Members to request an item to be considered at one of 
the Council’s Committees or Scrutiny Panels. The Deputy Monitoring Officer 
explained the procedure to Members and the difference between Council and 
Executive Functions. The Committee asked that a diagram be circulated to 
assist Members with this process.  
 
The Chairman requested that an item be added to the Committee’s March 
2020 meeting agenda, on Members rights to request that an item be 
considered at a meeting which falls within the Council’s Committee Structure.  
 
RESOLVED that the Committee: - 
 

(a) notes the contents of the report; 
 

(b) requested that an item be added to the March 2020 agenda, on 
Members rights to request that an item be considered at a meeting 
which falls within the Council’s Committee Structure.  

 
(c) agrees the amendments to the Standing Orders with Respect to 

Meetings as set out in Appendix B; 
 

(d) agrees the amendments to the Scheme of Delegation to Officers as 
set out in Appendix C; 

 
(e) agrees the deletion of the Part 3 – Chapter 12 – Deputation 

Scheme; and 
 

(f) recommends the amendments at (c), (d) and (e) to Council for 
approval. 

 
10. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  

 
The Committee considered a report by the Head of Finance and Audit on 
Internal Audit Progress for 2019/20. 
 
The Committee again raised concerns with regards to the outstanding audits 
on this year’s plans. The Committee suggested that the Head of Finance and 
Audit consider closing off some of the audits that she is confident she has 
enough assurance to form an opinion. The Chairman requested that when this 
report is brought back to the Committee in March, work has been done to 
investigate those audits which can now be closed, without being fully 
completed, with a brief rationale to explain why for each audit. 
 
 

Page 7



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

 25 November 2019 

 

 

RESOLVED that the Committee: -  
 

(a)  notes the Internal Audit’s progress for 2019/20 to date; and 
 

(b) request that when this report is brought back to the Committee in 
March, work has been done to investigate those audits which can be 
closed without being fully completed, with a brief rationale to explain 
why for each audit. 

 
11. REVIEW OF WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Committee considered a report by the Head of Finance and Audit which 
reviews the Committee’s Work Programme for 2019/20. 
 
RESOLVED that, with the addition of an item being added to the March 2020 
meeting, on Members rights to request an item be considered at a meeting 
which falls within the Council’s Committee Structure, the Committee’s Work 
Programme for 2019/20, be approved. 
 

(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 
and ended at 7.45 pm). 

 
 

Page 8



 

 
 

Report to 
Audit and Governance Committee 

 
 
 
Date: 19 October 2020 
 
Report of: Head of Finance and Audit 
 
Subject: ANNUAL REPORT OF THE AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE 

COMMITTEE 
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

This report summarises the work carried out by the Audit and Governance 
Committee during 2019/20 and proposes the programme of work for 2020/21. 

 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

It is RECOMMENDED that the Audit and Governance Committee: - 
 

a) notes the contents of the report; and 
 

b) submits the revised work programme for 2020/21, as shown in 
Appendix C, to Council for endorsement. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



  

INTRODUCTION 

 
1. This annual report summarises how this Committee has performed during 2019/20 in 

relation to the purpose and functions set out in the constitution.  

COMMITTEE ORGANISATION 2019/20 

2. The Committee continued to operate this year in accordance with best practice as 
detailed in the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) 
publication "Audit Committees – Practical Guidance for Local Authorities". One 
exception is that the Vice-chairman is also an Executive member. This was reviewed 
during an audit of the Audit Committee arrangements and was not considered a 
significant problem due to a) the difference between the decision-making and 
governance 
[...]
on 

has been referred. The Scrutiny Panel can 
make a recommendation to the Executive or 

recommend that the motion be closed. 

Non-Executive Function - Motion 
referred to a Committee  

The mover of the motion has the right, as per 
the Council's Standing Orders, to attend and 
speak at the meeting for which their motion 

has been referred. The Committee can make a 
recommendation back to Council or 

recommend that the motion be closed. 

P
age 21





  

 
 

Report to 
Audit and Governance Committee 

 
 
 
Date: 19 October 2020 
 
Report of: Head of Housing and Benefits 
 
Subject: EXTERNAL AUDITOR’S ANNUAL CERTIFICATION REPORT 
 
  

 

SUMMARY 

This report presents the findings from the Housing Benefit Subsidy Certification work carried 
out by External Auditors (KPMG) in respect of 2018/19.  This is first year that this work was 
undertaken by KPMG. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

It is RECOMMENDED that the Audit and Governance Committee: 

a) consider the findings of the Annual Certification Report 2018/19 submitted to 
the Department for Work and Pensions by the Council’s external auditors; and  

b) comment on the findings as appropriate.  

 

 

 

 

The Audit and Governance Committee's areas of responsibility for External Audit include 

considering the external auditor's annual letter, relevant reports, and the report to those charged 

with governance. 

Page 23

Agenda Item 7



 

INTRODUCTION 

1. Housing Benefit is a national social security benefit administered by local authorities 
on behalf of the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP). The DWP reimburse local 
authorities for the cost of administering Housing Benefit through a system of subsidy 
payments, based on the subsidy claims submitted to the DWP by the local authorities. 

2. The DWP require appropriately qualified reporting accountants to audit the subsidy 
claim and issue to them a report about the financial and legal probity of each local 
authority’s Housing Benefit S
[...]
 of position                  -            - - 

 

               1  1 - 

SUB-TOTAL                 23         21 £11,470 

 

                 17  13 £5,755 

TOTAL             1,387                 95  £248,551              1,865            128  £312,051 

Sanctions and Redress       
 

      
Administrative Penalties levied   

 
£7,402 

 
  

 
£5,554 

Council Tax Civil Penalties   
 

£490 
 

  
 

£1,710 

Housing Benefit recovered   
 

£52,447 
 

  
 

£64,164 

Counterfeit note intercepted   
 

£20 
 

  
 

£20 

Compensation and other awards   
 

£105 
 

  
 

  

Parking charges repaid   
 

£487 
 

  
 

  

Total     £60,951 
 

    £71,448 

Housing properties recovered / prevented  
 

3 
   

3 
 Non FBC Fraud found (DWP benefits) 

 
4 £30,860 

  

6 £53,689 
 

P
age 38



 

 
 

Report to 
Audit and Governance Committee 

 
 
 
Date: 19 October 2020 
 
Report of: Deputy Chief Executive Officer  
 
Subject: EXTERNAL AUDITORS ANNUAL PLAN & FEE 
 
  

SUMMARY 

This report brings to members’ attention the proposed Audit Plan from the Council's external 
auditors, Ernst & Young. The plan provides the Committee with a basis to review the 
proposed audit approach and scope of work for the 2019/20 audit (carried out in 2020/21) 
and to ensure that the work is in line with members’ expectations. 

Appendix A is the original plan report which had been drafted for the March 2020 Audit and 
Governance Committee which was cancelled. 

Appendix B is an update to that plan taking into consideration the changes to the risk 
environment created by the pandemic. 

Appendix A also brings to members’ attention the Planned Fee for the 2019/20 audit work, as 
set out on p33 of Appendix A. This currently reflects the tender sums submitted as part of the 
procurement organised by Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) in 2017/18. However, 
the external auditors are currently in negotiation with PSAA to approve an increase in the 
scale fee, to reflect ext
[...]
 Anything over the European procurement limit = must go out tender (non-negotiable) 

5. Get the best deal for the Council you can 

6. Engage with local Small and Medium Enterprises (SMEs)  

7. Buyer beware 

 

In January 2020, officers completed the first annual review of how working to the new rules 
was going; as a source of assurance to the organisation. A presentation on the findings of the 
review was prepared for the March meeting of the Council which unfortunately had to be 
cancelled due to the country going into lock down. 

The presentation is now attached to this report and opportunity will be given for members to 
discuss the contents at this meeting. The presentation covers the following: 

 The work carried out to roll out the new process across the Council. 

 The status of the Council’s Supplier base at the time of the review. 

 The results of the first annual audit of compliance with the new policy including: 

o Cost Centre Managers’ awareness and justification for spend with a sample of 
suppliers. 

o Cost Centre Manager’s’ approach to testing the market and obtaining value for money. 

Page 93

Agenda Item 10



o A review of the route to market options that Managers have been choosing.  

 

RECOMMENDATION 

It is RECOMMENDED that the Committee notes the findings from the first-year review of the 
new Procurement and Contract Procedure Rules, as a source of assurance on the 
effectiveness of the procurement internal controls that have been adopted. 

 

Appendix A – Presentation on the Findings from the first annual review of the Procurement 
and Contract Procedure Rules. 

Background Papers: Internal Audit Annual Procurement audit working papers  

Reference Papers:  

Report to the Audit and Governance Committee 23/07/2018 – Procurement and Contract 
Procedure Rules 
 
Enquiries: 

For further information on this report please contact Elaine Hammell (Ext 4344) or Leigh 
Usher (Ext 4553). 
 

Page 94



The First Annual Review of how it has 

been going…

Audit and Governance Committee

19 October 2020

The New Procurement Rules
APPENDIX A

P
age 95



• The new Procurement and Contract Procedure Rules (PCPRS) went live 

October 2018

• One of the Safeguards in the Rules was an annual review which is 

reported to the Senior Management Team. 

• The A&G Committee also requested feedback after the first year.

• This presentation, therefore, reports back on the results of the first 

annual review of how things are going under the new regime. The work 

for this review was completed in February 2020.

Introduction

P
age 96



➢ Rolling out the New Rules

➢ Current Supplier database profile

➢ Department Supplier spend profile

➢ Annual testing of understanding of spend - Results

➢ What procurement methods are being used

➢ Next Actions Proposed

Contents

P
age 97



Rolling out the new RulesP
age 98



• Encouraging positive behaviours
• Know your spend / Justify your spend / Demonstrate VFM

• Fewer thresholds and prescribed actions
• Significant Value Threshold £100k – Must liaise with the experts

• Member approval over £250k

• Lots of Route to Market Options
• Tender route expected if certain factors apply

• Try to invite one local SME

• Reduce need for waivers

RECAP – Key Rule Changes

P
age 99



Any Issues?

• Generally positive process and improved 

engagement with Procurement team

• Some delays with workshops and supplier tool 

availability

• Added Table of approval flow into the rules to 

help deal with questions

• Examples of escalation happening

Communications

• Senior Manager’s workshop

• Finance/Procurement/Audit Training 

Sessions

• SID Notice

• Department Workshops

• Supplier Spend tool training 

• Leader and A&G Committee Briefings

How we rolled it out

P
age 100



Current Nature of FBC Suppliers (Local SME)

One of the things we are trying to do with the new rules is encourage the use of local 

and SME suppliers, so we have carried out some analysis of our s
[...]
COMMENDATION 

 

It is recommended t that the contents of the report are noted as a source of 
evidence for the 2019/20 Annual Governance Statement. 

The Audit and Governance Committee's areas of responsibility for Internal Audit include: - 

a) to consider the head of internal audit’s annual report and opinion on the overall adequacy 
and effectiveness of the council’s framework of governance, risk management and control 
together with the summary of the work supporting the opinion.  

b) to consider reports from the head of internal audit on internal audit’s performance, including 
conformance to the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards, considering whether the non-
conformance is significant enough that it must be included in the Annual Governance 
Statement.  

Page 115

Agenda Item 11



 

INTRODUCTION 

1. This report covers the assurances that are available through the work of the 
Internal Audit service on the adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s 
framework of governance, risk management and control.  

2. It is one of the key documents to inform this year’s Annual Governance 
Statement.  

 
ASSURANCES AVAILABLE TO SUPPORT THE OPINION  

Completion of Planned Assignments 

3. The original audit plan for 2019/20 included 23 audit assignments of different 
types. Two of the audits in the plan (Contract Management and Anti-Bribery 
Policy) have been postponed to future years, and an additional audit 
(Recommendation Follow up) was added to the plan. This revised plan of 22 
audits (23 last year) therefore gave a good representation of the audit universe 
(which contains 167 audit titles).  17 of these assignments were to produce an 
audit opinion and 183 days, plus 32 days in-house support, were assigned to 
this type of work.  

4. At the time of giving this annual opinion, all the 22 revised plan assignments for 
2019/20 have been undertaken with sufficient coverage for conclusions to have 
been drawn and to be useable as a source of assurance. 2
[...]
ng with the Statement of Accounts. 

 

The Audit and Governance Committee's areas of responsibility for the Annual Governance 
Statement include:  
a) To consider the council’s framework of assurance and ensure that it adequately addresses 
the risks and priorities of the council;   
b) To review the Council's Annual Governance Statement, prior to approval, and consider 

whether it properly reflects the risk environment and supporting assurances. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

It is recommended that the Committee: 

a) approve the Annual Governance Statement for 2019/20, as attached as 
Appendix C of the report; and 

b) identify any changes required.

Page 133

Agenda Item 12

DRAFT%20-%20Annual%20Governance%20Statement%20-%20Appendix%20C%20-%20AGS%202019-20%20v7.pdf


 

 

INTRODUCTION 

1. The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require the Council to publish a 
statement on its systems of internal control as follows: 

‘The relevant authority must ensure that it has a sound system of internal control which 
– 

 a) facilitates the effective exercise of that body’s functions and the achievement of its 
aims and objectives: 

b) ensures that the financial and operational management of the authority is effective; 
and 

c) includes effective arrangements for the management of risk.’ 

  
 The relevant authority must, each financial year - conduct a review of the effectiveness 

of the system of internal control… and prepare an annual governance statement. … it 
must consider the findings of the review… by a committee or by members of the 
authority meeting as a whole; and approve the annual governance statement 
prepared…by resolution of a committee or by members of the authority meeting as a 
whole. 

 The annual governance statement … must be approved in advance of the relevant 
authority approving the statement of accounts…and be prepared in accordance with 
proper practices...’  

2. The ‘proper practices’ for this obligation are regarded to be the CIPFA/SOLACE 
p
[...]
 the process is important to establish corporate 
ownership of the governance framework. The specific role of members in the 
process is to:- 

(a) confirm that a robust approach has been taken to review the Council's 
governance framework and systems of internal control; 

(b) confirm that the sources of evidence are appropriate and support the 
Annual Governance Statement; and 

(c) approve the content of the Statement and action plan or make 
suggestions for improvement. 

9. The final version of the Statement, taking on board members’ comments, will 
then be submitted for endorsement by the Chief Executive Officer and the 
Leader of the Council before being published. 

SOURCES OF EVIDENCE 

10. Each of the elements of the framework were reviewed and discussed by the 
Chief Executive’s Assurance Group which consists of the Chief Executive 
Officer, all the directors and the Head of Finance and Audit. The following 
additional evidence was also reviewed to support the discussions: 

 Summary of external assurances received in the year (listed in Appendix B). 

 Review of progress made on the actions included in the previous Annual 
Governance Statement. 

 Annual cyber security assurances 

 Trends arising from internal audit and finance work in 2019/20. 

 
ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 

11. The Annual Governance Statement, as attached as Appendix C, has been 
drafted in accordance with the CIPFA proper practices guidance. The lists of 
improvements identified during this review are highlighted on pages 24-25 of 
the statement. It should be noted that these do not necessarily signify a 
significant control weakness in the Council’s framework but tend more to reflect 
ideas for improvements to existing processes. In particular, this year they also 
reflect the impact of the pandemic on the way the Council works. 

RISK ASSESSMENT 

Page 135

DRAFT%20-%20Annual%20Governance%20Statement%20-%20Appendix%20C%20-%20AGS%202019-20%20v7.pdf


 

 

12. The Annual Governanc
[...]
ort of: Head of Finance and Audit 
 
Subject: INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

This report provides the assurances arising from the latest internal audit work and 
gives an update on the progress being made with delivering the audit plans. 

 

 

 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

It is RECOMMENDED that the Audit and Governance Committee: -  

(a) notes the progress and findings arising from Internal Audit work; and 

(b) approves the close down of the older audits of Contract Completion and 
Leaseholder Charges with the issues to be picked up in other areas of work.

The Audit and Governance Committee's areas of responsibility for Internal Audit include: - 

d) to approve significant interim changes to the internal audit plan and resource requirements; 
 

e) to make appropriate enquiries of both management and the head of internal audit to 
determine if there are any inappropriate scope or resource limitations; 
 

g) to consider reports from the head of internal audit on internal audit’s performance, including 
the performance of external providers of internal audit services. These will include: 

 updates on the work of internal audit including key findings, issues of concern and action 
in hand as a result of internal audit work.  

i) to receive reports outlining the action taken where the head of internal audit has concluded 
that management has accepted a level of risk that may be inacceptable to the authority or 
there are concerns about progress with the implementation of agreed actions. 

 

Page 175

Agenda Item 14



 

 

 

INTRODUCTION 

1. This report highlights the progress made to date on the delivery of the Internal 
Audit Plans and the assurances that can be obtained from the work now 
completed.    

2. It should be noted that since February 2020 which is traditionally the busiest 
period of the audit year, the Covid-19 pandemic has impacted on the 
resources available to the service due to: 

a) reduced pr
[...]
identified has been completed. 

Stage 7 An exit meeting has been held with the Sponsor giving the preliminary feedback from the work. 

Stage 8 The draft report has been received by the in-house audit team. 

Stage 9 The draft report has been issued to the Service Sponsor and is awaiting their response. 

Stage 10 The final report has been issued. 

 

 

 

Page 210


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Annual Report of the Audit and Governance Committee
	Annual Report of the Committee Appendix D- Member Information on item for consideration

	7 External Audits Annual Certification Report
	8 Counter Fraud Annual Report
	9 External Audits Annual Plan and Fee
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	10 First Year Review of the New Procurement and Contract Procedure Rules
	Appendix A - Review of  Procurement and Contract Procedure  Rules - Presentation to A and Gv2

	11 Head of Audits Annual Opinion 2019/20
	12 Annual Governance Statement
	Annual Governance Statement - Appendix C

	13 Internal Audit Annual Plan 2020/21
	14 Internal Audit Progress Report



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Audit and Governance Committee 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Monday, 19 October 2020 
  
Venue: Microsoft Teams Virtual Meeting 

 
 

PRESENT:  

Councillor J E Butts (Chairman) 
 

Councillor S D Martin (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors: S Cunningham, P J Davies, T Davies, Mrs T L Ellis and 
J G Kelly 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

 
 

 
 



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

 19 October 2020 

 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
There were no apologies of absence received at the meeting. 
 

2. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman made the following announcement: -  
 
I would like to welcome back the Committee as we have been on hold for a 
number of months to allow the Council and its officers to respond to the initial 
phase of the pandemic. We have had to cancel 2 of our meetings: one in 
March, which had been scheduled during the first week of lock down and 
another one in July. 
 
We will be talking about the work programme for the Committee in item 6 of 
the agenda but I want to assure members that the majority of the items we 
have missed are being picked up in future meetings of the Committee. We are 
also not in danger of missing any statutory deadlines, as many of these have 
been adjusted by the government in specific Covid 19 legislation.  
 
However, it does mean that the agenda for the next 2 meetings are longer 
than usual and I welcome your forbearance in making sure that we continue to 
carry out the full functions of the Committee. 
 
I would also like to highlight that one of the roles of the Committee is to review 
the Council’s risk management arrangements and the pandemic is an extreme 
example of risk management in practice. As you know, management have 
been keeping us up to date with how they have been responding to the 
pandemic and I encourage you to keep abreast of all the Council’s individual 
recovery plans as they get discussed at the Executive Committee. You will 
also see when the Statement of Accounts are presented at the next 
Committee meeting, that there is a detailed section contained in the Narrative 
Report explaining how the Council has been managing the impacts of the 
pandemic on the Council’s financial position. 
 
If there are no immediate comments on this, we will continue with today’s 
agenda items. 
 

3. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee meeting 
held on the 25 November 2019 be confirmed and signed as correct record. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISCLOSURES OF ADVICE OR 
DIRECTIONS  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations made at this meeting. 
 



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

 19 October 2020 

 

 

6. ANNUAL REPORT OF THE AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Head of Finance and Audit on the 
Annual Report of the Audit and Governance Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that the Audit and Governance Committee: -  
 

(a) note the contents of the report; and 
 

(b) submit the revised work programme for 2020/21, as set out in Appendix 
C, to Council for endorsement. 

 
7. EXTERNAL AUDITS ANNUAL CERTIFICATION REPORT  

 
The Committee considered a report from the Head of Housing and Benefits on 
the findings from the 2018/19 certification work carried out by the External 
Auditors, KPMG. 
 
RESOLVED that the Audit and Governance Committee: -  
 

(a) considered the findings of the Annual Certification Report 2018/19 
submitted to the Department for Work and Pensions by the Council’s 
external auditors; and  
 

(b) commented on the findings as appropriate. 
 

8. COUNTER FRAUD ANNUAL REPORT  
 
The Committee considered the Annual Counter Fraud Report by the Head of 
Finance and Audit. 
 
Members complimented the officers involved in the administration of the 
Government’s various Business Grants Schemes. They also noted that 
officers were building on the experience gained and the lessons learnt from 
past Schemes, as new Covid-19 Support Schemes are launched by the 
Government. The Head of Finance and Audit confirmed that further data in 
relation to the fraud investigations carried out as a result of the Schemes 
would be provided in next year’s Counter Fraud Report and statistics. 
 
RESOLVED that the Audit and Governance Committee note the contents of 
the report. 
 

9. EXTERNAL AUDITS ANNUAL PLAN AND FEE  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Deputy Chief Executive Officer on 
the External Auditor’s Annual Plan and Fee for the 2019/20 audit (carried out 
in 2020/21). 
 
RESOLVED that the Audit and Governance Committee: -  
 

(a)  approved the 2019/20 Audit Plan at appendix A to the report; and  
 

(b)  approved the update attached at appendix B to the report. 



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

 19 October 2020 

 

 

 
10. FIRST YEAR REVIEW OF THE NEW PROCUREMENT AND CONTRACT 

PROCEDURE RULES  
 
The Committee considered a report from the Head of Finance and Audit and 
Head of Democratic Services on the first annual review of the new 
Procurement and Contract Procedure Rules. 
 
RESOLVED that the Audit and Governance Committee note the findings from 
the first-year review of the new Procurement and Contract Procedure Rules, 
as a source of assurance on the effectiveness of the procurement internal 
controls that have been adopted. 
 

11. HEAD OF AUDITS ANNUAL OPINION 2019/20  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Head of Finance and Audit on her 
Annual Opinion 2019/20. 
 
RESOLVED that the Audit and Governance Committee note the report as a 
source of evidence for 2019/20 Annual Governance Statement.  
 

12. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Deputy Chief Executive Officer on 
the 2019/20 Annual Governance Statement. 
 
Members of the Committee requested that an additional paragraph be added 
to the Annual Governance Statement, within the Community Communication 
section to highlight the Council’s proactive role in seeking ways to consult with 
harder to reach residents who are not online or who may find it difficult to get 
to the Community Action Team meetings. 
 
RESOLVED that the Audit and Governance Committee: -  
 

(a) approve the Annual Governance Statement for 2019/20 as set out at 
appendix C to the report; and 
 

(a) identified that the addition of a paragraph be added to the Annual 
Governance Statement, within the Community Communication section 
to highlight the Council’s proactive role in seeking ways to consult with 
the harder to reach residents.  
 

 
13. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL PLAN 2020/21  

 
The Committee considered a report by the Head of Finance and Audit on the 
Internal Audit Annual Plan for 2020/21. 
 
RESOLVED that the Audit and Governance Committee approved the draft 
Internal Annual Audit Plan for 2020/21 as attached at Appendix A to the report. 
 

14. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

 19 October 2020 

 

 

The Committee considered the latest Internal Audit Progress Report by the 
Head of Finance and Audit. 
 
RESOLVED that the Audit and Governance Committee: -  
 

(a) noted the progress and findings arising from the Internal Audit work; 
and 
 

(b) approved the close down of the oldest audits of Contract Completion 
and Leasehold Charges with the issues to be picked up in other areas 
of work. 

 
(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 

and ended at 7.35 pm). 
 
 


